
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Middleton 
Park 

 'KASA' - 278 BELLE ISLE ROAD LEEDS LS10 - 
REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration on an application for the review of a 
premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Trading 
Standards Service 
 
(report and appendices attached) 
 
 
 

1 - 80 

 



 
Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date:  18th September 2012 
 
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Kasa, Belle Isle Road, Hunslet, 

Leeds, LS10 3QJ  
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Middleton Park 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

 

       
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report informs Members of an application for the review of a premises licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service 
in respect of Kasa, Belle Isle Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 3QJ. The licensing authority is 
now under a duty to review the premises licence held by these premises. 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 

review application made by West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service (Appendix 
A). The report sets out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing 

Act 2003 (“the Act”), and informs members of the options available to them when 
reviewing a premises licence. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 An application for the conversion and variation of the former licence into a premises 

licence was submitted in September 2005 under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
premises licence was held in the name of Punch Taverns Plc. 

 
             No objection to the conversion application was received and a Premise Licence     

was duly granted for the existing hours and activities. 
 

Report Author: Mrs Victoria Radford 
 

Tel:   0113 2474095 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 2

Objections were made in relation to the variation application and a hearing was held 
before the Licensing Sub Committee on the 7th October September 2005 in order to 
determine this matter. 

 
At the hearing the Sub Committee concluded, having regard to the variation 
application, that there were conditions it could impose that were necessary, 
proportionate and reasonable and that these conditions would form part of the 
premises licence. 
 

 In April 2006 an application was made to vary the designated premises supervisor 
from Christopher Scully to Helen Tate. 

 
 A further application to vary the designated premises supervisor was submitted by 

the applicant on 25th March 2009 specifying Eric Duce as the designated premises 
supervisor. 

 
 On 22nd July 2009, Michael Waters senior liaison and enforcement officer of Leeds 

City Council served a section 19 closure notice on the premises as at the time of the 
visit the person in charge was unable to operate the CCTV system or download any 
footage. Further to this no Part A of the licence was obtainable and no incident 
register was on site as per a licence condition.  

 
 August 19th 2009 an application to vary the designated premises supervisor was 

submitted specifying Christopher Robin Scully as the designated premises 
supervisor.  

 
 On the 20th July 2010 an application was submitted to transfer the premises licence 

from Punch Taverns Plc to Mr Aqueel Bashir. At the same time an application was 
made to vary the designated premises supervisor and Mr Shakil Bashir was 
nominated as the designated premises supervisor. 

 
 A minor variation was lodged on the 12 August 2010, the application was to make 

internal structural alterations to the premises, the nature of the works were to remove 
the bar from the premises and to refit the premises to create a retail unit. The 
application was granted as applied for. 

 
 In December 2010 on the 23rd a further minor variation was submitted to remove the 

provision of regulated entertainment, the sales of alcohol on the premises and to 
amend the opening hours of the premises from 07:00am to 23:00pm. The applicant 
also requested that certain conditions be removed from the premises licence as they 
were no longer relevant to the licence in force.  

 
3.0  Premises Licence 
 
3.1  The premises licence holder is Mr Aqueel Bashir.   
 
3.2  A copy of the premises licence can be found at Appendix B of this report.  In 

  summary, the premises licence permits the following: 
 

• Sale by retail of Alcohol for consumption off the premises; 

Every Day 07:00 – 23:00 

 

Page 2



 3

4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
4.1 The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Mr Shakil Bashir.    
 
5.0 Location 
 
5.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises are attached at Appendix C. 
 
6.0 Main Issues 

6.1 On 18 April 2012, Mr Adeel Bashir pleaded guilty to five trading standards offences 
regarding the sale of illegal misdescribed wine and also failing to maintain an 
adequate traceability system for food, namely alcoholic drinks. Based on these 
offences West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service sought to review the premises 
licence on the basis that trading standards offences had been committed and 
therefore the licensing objective of preventing crime and disorder is no longer being 
upheld. 

 
7.0 Relevant Representations/Letters of Support 
 

7.1 Under the Act representations/support can be received from responsible authorities 
and or other persons.  Representations must be relevant and, in the case of other 
people, must not be frivolous or vexatious.   

 

 
7.2 A letter in support of the review application has been received from West Yorkshire 

Police. Member’s attention is drawn to Appendix D of this report. 
 
7.3  Representations have been received from the three councillors of the Middleton 

Park ward in support of this review application. Member’s attention is drawn to 
Appendix E of this report. 

 
8.0 Matters Relevant to the Application 
 

8.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

 
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

 
8.2 In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued 

under Section 182 of the Act.  A copy of the relevant section is attached at 
Appendix F.  Members must also have regard to the Council’s licensing policy, the 
relevant representations made and evidence they hear. 

 
9.0 Implications for Council Policy and Government 

 
9.1 It is the stated licensing policy of the Council that when considering a review the 

authority will take into account all relevant circumstances, but will view the matters 
listed in paragraph 13.15 of the policy with particular seriousness. 

 
 
 

Page 3



 4

10.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 

10.1 There are no resource implications in determining the review. 
 
10.2 The Act provides the right to appeal on any decision reached on review. The right of 

appeal is to the Magistrate’s Court. 
 
11.0 Recommendations 
 
11.1 Members are requested to determine this review. The Committee must take such of 
 the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
 objectives: 
 

• to modify the conditions of the licence (which includes adding new conditions or 
any alteration or omission of an existing condition); 

• exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates; 
• to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; 
• to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and/or 
• to revoke the licence. 

 
11.2 Members may decide that no action is necessary and that the circumstance of the 

review does not require the Committee to take any steps to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 
11.3 Members should note the guidance also suggests it is open to Members to issue 
 an informal warning to the licence holder or to recommend improvement within a 
 particular time.  However the Guidance further provides that where responsible 
 authorities have already issued such warnings, the issuing of another warning 
 should not be repeated. 
 
11.4 Where the Committee decide that a modification of conditions or exclusion of 

licensable activities may be imposed, this can either be permanently or for a 
temporary period of up to three months. 

 
11.5 Members are directed to paragraphs 11.25 to 11.31 of the Statutory Guidance which 

related to reviews arising in connection with crime. 
 
11.6 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to note that they may not take any 
 of the steps outlined above merely because they consider it desirable to do so. It 
 must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
12.0 Background Papers 
 
12.1 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
12.2 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Appendices 

 
Appendix A Review application 
Appendix B Premises Licence 
Appendix C Map of premises 
Appendix D West Yorkshire Police supporting information 
Appendix E Representation from ward councillors 
Appendix F Extract from the S182 Guidance 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 'Kasa' - 278 Belle Isle Road Leeds LS10 - Review of a Premises Licence
	2 KASA APPLICATION APPENDIX A
	3 KASA LICENCE APPENDIX  B
	4 KASA MAP APPENDIX C
	5 KASA WYP APPENDIX D
	6 KASA CLLR REP APPENDIX E
	7 KASA GUIDANCE APPENDIX F




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 18th September, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Townsley in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley and G Wilkinson 
 
58 Election of the Chair  
  Councillor Townsley was elected Chair of the meeting 
 
 
59 Late Items  
  Although there were no formal late items, the Sub-Committee was in 
receipt of the following additional information which had been circulated to all parties 
after the agenda had been despatched: 
 A clearer copy of Appendix A which was attached to the submitted report  
 Further written information submitted on behalf of the premises licence holder 
(minute 61 refers) 
 
 
60 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
  There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
interests 
 
 
61 'Kasa' - 278 Belle Isle Road Leeds LS10 - Review of a Premises Licence  
  The Sub-Committee considered an application made by West 
Yorkshire Trading Standards Service (WYTSS) under Section 51 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 for the Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Kasa, Belle Isle Road 
LS10 
  
 The following were present at the meeting: 
 
 Mr Mullins – WYTSS 
 Ms Sutton – WYTSS 
 Ms Staniland – WYTSS 
 PC Arkle – West Yorkshire Police (WYP) 
 Sgt Berriff – WYP 
 PCSO McClellan – WYP 
 
 Mr Whur – solicitor for the Premise Licence Holder 
 Mr Aqueel Bashir – Licence Holder 
 Mr Shakil Bashir – Designated Premises Supervisor 
 Mr Adeel Bashir – the owner of the premises 
 
 Councillor K Groves – Ward Member 
 Councillor P Truswell – Ward Member 
 



Final minutes 

 The Licensing Officer presented the report and the Sub-Committee heard 
firstly from WYTSS 
 Mr Mullins presented the application for the review of the premises licence 
and outlined the visit by WYTSS in  September 2011 following a complaint which 
had been received.   This visit had resulted in four samples being taken from alcohol 
on the premises which were then sent for analysis.   Following on from this, Mr Adeel 
Bashir was interviewed and was unable to meet his legal obligations in respect of 
traceability of products; in one case there was also mis-description of a product.   
This resulted in criminal proceedings against Mr Adeel Bashir who pleaded guilty to 
the offences and received a fine.   Through liaison with other Responsible 
Authorities, WYTSS became aware of wider concerns relating to the prevention of 
crime and disorder through activities at the premises and therefore together with the 
fact that trading standards offences had been committed sought a review of the 
premises licence on the basis that the licensing objective of preventing crime and 
disorder and public safety were no longer being upheld 
 Members were informed that to remedy this situation that the premises 
licence should be suspended for 3 months to allow systems to be put in place to 
prevent these matters from occurring in the future 
  
 In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, Mr Mullins confirmed that 
the analysis of the four samples did not reveal any substances which were alien to 
the products, although in one case, the alcoholic strength of the product was not as 
expected 
 
 The Sub-Committee then heard representations from West Yorkshire Police 
 PC Arkle referred to local intelligence WYP had received about alcohol being 
sold from the premises to under 18s together with complaints about noise and 
disturbance around the Kasa site, with the last local intelligence being received on 
2nd August 2012.   Whilst 7 test purchases had been carried out at the premises 
none had been failed, despite the continued complaints about underage selling.   
This had led WYP to conclude that alcohol was being sold to local under 18s rather 
than to strangers.   As it was felt there had to be a reason why youths congregated 
around the Kasa site, this tied in with underage selling of alcohol 

Reference was made to the finding and seizing of stolen whisky on the 
premises by WYP.   Although no charges were subsequently brought in connection 
with this, PC Arkle was of the view that this indicated the willingness of the operators 
to purchase alcohol from unreliable sources, with this incident coming two days 
before the visit of WYTSS in 2011 
 Sergeant Berriff and PCSO McClellan stated they had received reports of 
youths drinking outside the premises.  The source of the alcohol being consumed 
was given as Kasa, with some youths stating they had managed to purchase it from 
Kasa and in some cases had asked older people to purchase it for them 
 PC Arkle indicated support for the measures suggested by WYTSS and asked 
for additional measures to be put in place to prevent the sale of alcohol to under 18s, 
with these relating to stricter conditions on CCTV and siting of cameras; the 
provision of registers to log incidents and refusals and a Check 25 scheme to be in 
operation 
  
 The Sub-Committee then heard from Councillor Groves who stated that 
concerns had been raised about the premises with the Middleton Park Councillors by 



Final minutes 

the local community and at tasking meetings, with particular concerns being anti-
social behaviour, with 19 calls being made in one evening in relation to the premises 
and the area around it.   Concerns were also raised about underage drinking; the 
noise and disturbance around the site and the fact that alcohol from unreliable 
sources had been found on the premises, and the possible impact on the health of 
residents if this had been found to contain foreign substances 
 Councillor Groves referred to the good work Kasa had done in the community 
by sponsoring events but expressed her disappointment that the health and 
wellbeing of local residents was not being properly considered by the operators 
 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee then heard from Mr Whur who stated that the 
review had been launched by WYTSS against the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety and related to an incident which 
had occurred a year ago and had been dealt with through the courts.   Therefore to 
seek a 3 month suspension of the licence would be further punishment.   Mr Whur 
also referred to WYP’s support for this review on the basis of the licensing objective 
of the protection of children from harm, particularly in view of the 7 test purchases 
which had been carried out on the premises, all of which had been passed 
 Mr Whur explained that the response of WYP in this matter had not been 
graduated; there had been no interaction with the operators, which they would 
welcome and that of the sanctions open to the Licensing Sub-Committee, the second 
most serious sanction was being pressed for by WYTSS and WYP, which in the 
circumstances was disproportionate 

Mr Whur referred to an audit he had carried out on the premises and stated 
that the CCTV system which was in operation there was first rate, with further 
measures being in place which included a refusals register; a till prompt for the sale 
of alcohol and notices of the Check 25 system being around the premises.    The 
problems of local underage youths trying to purchase tobacco and alcohol could be 
seen by the copies of the refusals register circulated to all parties and that the 
systems which were in operation at the premises together with policies and training 
were what Licensing Sub-Committee would want to see from operators.   The 
difficulty of proxy sales outside off-licences was known and Kasa was willing to work 
with the police and Ward Members to ensure this issue was addressed 

In relation to the incident of stolen whisky being found by WYP, Members 
were informed that this had not been stored on the licensed premises and Shakil 
Bashir had produced a receipt for the purchase of this alcohol.   In respect of the 
alcohol sampled by WYTSS, Mr Adeel Bashir explained the acquisition of this from a 
passing trader was due to his inexperience of the industry.   Mr Whur stated that 
systems had now been put in place to ensure this situation could not occur again 

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, it was stated that 91% of 
the trade at the premises was from sales of alcohol 

Mr Whur referred to conditions 9, 10 and 11 of the premises licence and 
requested these be removed as they were not relevant and related to the former use 
of the premises as a public house 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered both the written and verbal 
representations from WYTSS, WYP, Councillor Groves and Mr Whur.   Members 
also had regard to the Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in relation to Reviews 



Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee considered that this case could be dealt with 
through modifying conditions and imposed the following conditions from the 
Licensing Act 2003 Proforma Risk Assessment V6: 

 
CCTV 
Conditions 6PF001 – 6PF014 (inclusive), with the exception of 6PF004, which 

was not required 
 
DPS 
Conditions 6PF015 and 6PF016 
 
Door Supervisors and other Security Staff 
Conditions 6PF022 – 6PF024 (inclusive) relating to the incident register and 

similar conditions relating to the refusals register 
 
Responsible sale of alcohol 
Conditions 6PF034 and 6PF035 
 
Litter 
Condition 6PF081 
 
In addition to the above conditions which were agreed to by Mr Whur on 

behalf of his clients, additional conditions be imposed relating to provision of 
refresher training for staff to be carried out quarterly and retention of invoices for 
alcohol sales for 12 months and for these to be made available for inspection by the 
Local Authority or other Responsible Authority 

A further condition was proposed by Members requiring the Premises Licence 
Holder or the Designated Premises Supervisor to be present at all times when 
alcohol was available for sale.   The Panel noted the concerns raised through Mr 
Whur about the practicality of this, however, given the seriousness of the incidents 
which had occurred at the premises, the Licensing Sub-Committee imposed this 
condition, with an implementation date of 4 weeks from the date of the decision 

In respect of conditions 9,10 and 11 of the existing premises licence, that only 
condition 11 be removed.   In relation to a matter raised about the embedded 
restrictions, it was decided to deal with this by way of a minor variation application 

RESOLVED -  To modify the conditions of the licence as set out above and to 
ask that West Yorkshire Police work with the operators of the premises as requested 
by their legal representative 

 
 
  
  


